DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	248023
Document Title:	2022 Update Report Resolution - NEBB
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Joe Loyer
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	12/12/2022 11:12:25 AM
Docketed Date:	12/12/2022

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

## RESOLUTION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION APPROVING THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU PROPOSED ACCEPTANCE TEST TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATION PROVIDER 2022 UPDATE REPORT FOR THE 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS

**WHEREAS**, section 10-103.2(d)2 of the Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Energy Code) (codified in Title 24, Part 1, of the California Code of Regulations), requires acceptance test technician certification providers to submit an update report to address changes to the Energy Code; and

**WHEREAS**, update reports are subject to the Application Review and Determination process specified in section 10-103.2(e) of the 2022 Energy Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the National Environmental Balancing Bureau (NEBB) submitted an update report to amend its approved application on June 29, 2022, which proposes to modify its application in compliance with the 2022 Energy Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the executive director evaluated NEBB's update report and observed that NEBB has met the requirements in section 10-103.2(d)2 of the 2022 Energy Code; and

**WHEREAS**, on October 28, 2022, the executive director provided a copy of the staff evaluation to interested persons and provided an opportunity for public comment; and

**WHEREAS**, the executive director provided a written recommendation describing the review and validation of the NEBB update report by California Energy Commission (CEC) staff and recommending approval of the NEBB update report; and

**WHEREAS**, the executive director's written recommendation was made available for public comment on October 28, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, the CEC has considered the executive director's recommendation, all written comments submitted, oral comments made at today's business meeting, and CEC staff's responses to all comments on this matter.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the CEC finds that the update report proposed by NEBB meets the requirements in section 10-103.2(d)2 of the 2022 Energy Code; and

**FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED**, that the CEC confirms the executive director's determinations, adopts their recommendation including the recommended condition of

approval, and approves the NEBB proposed update report subject to the condition that NEBB complete the database system for tracking completed acceptance tests, as required by sections 10-103.2(c)3H and 10-103.2(c)3I by December 1, 2022. The executive director shall issue a formal letter of determination regarding compliance with this condition by December 14, 2022. Should NEBB fail to demonstrate that the database is in full operation to executive director's satisfaction by December 1, 2022, its Update Report shall automatically terminate; and

**FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED**, that the executive director or their designee shall take all steps necessary to implement this resolution

## **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned Secretariat to the CEC does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on November 16, 2022.

AYE: Hochschild, Gunda, McAllister, Monahan, Vaccaro NAY: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

Dated: November 21, 2022

SIGNED BY:

Liza Lopez Secretariat